The impact on the comparative period of these matters is to have increased the loss for the 2018 year by $880,344 decreased
property, plant and equipment by $419,914, to decrease trade receivables by $655,597, to increase trade payables by $77,607, to
increase contractual liabilities by $853,853 and to debit opening retained earnings as at 1 January 2018 by $1,126,627.

ii) Impact of change of accounting for Donations Income

During the year management performed a review of the method of accounting for donations income in the Moriah College
Foundation.

It was determined that the donations were non reciprocal in nature and in accordance with AASB 1004 should have been
recognised in the income statement on receipt, rather than being deferred on the balance sheet until paid out to the College.
The impact of this restatement is to reduce deferred income at 31 December 2018 by $1,117,343, to increase donations income
by $262,029 and credit opening retained earnings at 1 January 2018 by $855,314.

The impacts of these restatements on the consolidated financial statements are summarised below:

31/12/2018
As previously reported

 Restatement 31/12/2018
As Restated

Financial Statement line Items $ $ $
Statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income
Revenue from operating activities 53,008,088 1,288,200 54,296,288
Expenses & materials (6,405,346) (696,505) (7,101,851)
Staff expenses (34,756,546) 38,766 (34,717,780)
Building & grounds expense (3,402,007) (55,000) (3,457,007)
Other expenses (4,800,802) (8,185) (4,808,987)
Unrecoverable amounts - (1,185,590) (1,185,590)
Total comprehensive income for the year (1,912,934) (618,315) (2,531,249
Statement of financial position
Property, plant and equipment 78,985,464 (419,914) 78,565,550

Trade and other receivables 1,982,240 (655,597) 1,326,643
Total Assets 85,918,181 (1,075,513) 84,842,668
Trade and other payables 2,907,988 77,607 2,985,595
Contractual Liabilities 2,555,481 (263,490) 2,291,991
Total Liabilities 42,843,606 (185,883) 42,657,723
Retained Earnings 41,923,575 (889,630) 41,033,945
Net Assets 43,074,575 (889,630) 42,184,945

MORIAH WAR MEMORIAL COLLEGE ASSOCIATION
& ITS CONTROLLED ENTITIES

123

MORIAH COLLEGE - 2019 ANNUAL REPORT

NOTE 31: EVENTS AFTER THE BALANCE SHEET DATE
On 30 January 2020, the spread of novel coronavirus ("COVID-19") was declared a Public Health Emergency of International
Concern by the World Health Organisation ("WHO"). Subsequently, on 11 March 2020, WHO characterised COVID-19 as a
worldwide pandemic. As this declaration was made after the reporting period, the entity believes it constitutes a "Non-Adjusting
Subsequent Event" as defined in AASB 110 Events after the Reporting Period.

[…]

that have also been restated. These relate mainly to sundry debtors and accruals that could not be substantiated, the removal
of fully depreciated property, plant and equipment and unsupported differences between supporting ledgers and the General
Ledger.

MORIAH WAR MEMORIAL COLLEGE ASSOCIATION

154

MORIAH COLLEGE - 2019 ANNUAL REPORT

The impact on the comparative period of these matters is to have increased the loss for the 2018 year by $880,344, decrease
property, plant and equipment by $419,913, to decrease trade receivables by $594,282, to increase trade payables by $134,999,
to increase contractual liabilities by $853,853 and to debit opening retained earnings as at 1 January 2018 by $1,126,624.

In the statement of financial position at 31 December 2018 receivables from related parties and loans from associated entities
both included an amount of $1,402,180. The comparatives have been restated to offset these amounts.

The impacts of these restatements on the consolidated financial statements are summarised below:

31/12/2018 Restatement 31/12/2018
As previously reported As Restated

$ $ $

Financial Statement line Items
Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income
Revenue from operating activities 42,450,975 1,042,122 43,493,097
Employee benefit expense (28,174,211) (39,395) (28,213,606)
Expenses & materials (4,472,060) (708,012) (5,180,072)
Financing Costs (236,115) (6,464) (242,579)
Building & grounds expense (4,164,629) (44,000) (4,208,629)
Unrecoverable amounts - (1,126,460) (1,126,460)
Other expenses (3,794,871) (1,024) (3,795,895)
Moriah contribution to Kehillat Moriah Incorporated (2,889) 2,889 -
Total comprehensive loss for the year (757,048) (880,344) (1,637,392)

Statement of financial position
Property, plant and equipment 15,833,940 (419,913) 15,414,027
Trade and other receivables 3,561,326 (1,996,462) 1,564,864
Total Assets 30,267,246 (2,416,375) 27,650,671

Trade and other payables 4,658,921 (1,267,181) 3,391,740
Contractual liabilities 1,438,138 853,853 2,291,991
Employee benefits 3,689,935 3,921 3,693,856
Total Liabilities 12,188,164 (409,407) 11,778,757

Retained Earnings 18,079,082 (2,006,968) 16,072,114
Net Assets 18,079,062 (2,006,968) 16,072,114

NOTE 26: EVENTS AFTER THE BALANCE SHEET DATE

On 30 January 2020, the spread of novel coronavirus ("COVID-19") was declared a Public Health Emergency of International
Concern by the World Health Organisation ("WHO"). Subsequently, on 11 March 2020, WHO characterised COVID-19 as a
worldwide pandemic. As this declaration was made after the reporting period, the entity believes it constitutes a "Non-Adjusting
Subsequent Event" as defined in AASB 11O Events after the Reporting Period.

Subsequent to the end of the financial year, the Group has been impacted by the emergence of the Covid-19 pandemic.